Disclosure to Promote the Right To Information
Whereas the Parliament of India has set out to provide a practical regime of right to
information for citizens to secure access to information under the control of public authorities,
in order to promote transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority,
and whereas the attached publication of the Bureau of Indian Standards is of particular interest
to the public, particularly disadvantaged communities and those engaged in the pursuit of
education and knowledge, the attached public safety standard is made available to promote the
timely dissemination of this information in an accurate manner to the public.

2.3 Routine Tests - Tests carried out on each terminal to check
requirements which are likely to vary during production.
3. TYPE DESIGNATION
3.1 The following code shall be used to designate the terminal type:
TXX-XX-XX
Block 1 : T XX
T = terminal
XX=SCorSL
( SC = screw cap )
( SL = spring loaded )
Block 2 : XX
XX = NS = non-insulated, sealed; or
IS = insulated, sealed, or
NN = non-insulated, non-sealed, or
IN = insulated, non-sealed.
Block 3 : XX - varies from 01 to 99 for different styles.
4
IS : 4007 ( Part I
4. CLIMATIC CATEGORIES
4.1 The terminals shall be divided into the following categories,
Climatic Test Category
) - 1982
r------- -~----.-_--.-7
I II 111
r---- *- _.__~
IA IB
Dry heat + 100°C +85”C +85”C $7O”C
Cold - 55°C -55°C -40°C - 10°C
Damp heat 56 days 56 days 21 days 4 days
( steady state)
Damp heat 6 cycles 6 cycles 6 cycles 2 cycles
( cyclic )
Low air pressure 4.4 kPa 4.4 kPa 30 kPa 60 kPa
NOTE - For special requirements, different severity combinations may be chosen
out of IS : 9000*, as agreed between the manufacturer and the purchaser. ,
5. MATERIALS AND W<$RKMANSHPP
5.1 Materials
5.1.1 General - The terminals shall be constructed from suitable
materials which shall be free from flaws and other defects and shall, as
far as practicable, confo. m to the relevant Indian Standards, wherever
available. Only non-corrosive fluxes shall be used for soIdering the tags
of the terminals.
5.2 Workmanship - All parts of the terminals shall be manufactured
in a thoroughly workmanlike nlanner in accord,ance with good engineer-
ing practices.
5.2.1 Screws and threads used, if any, should conform to IS : 4218
( Part II )-1976t.
6. ELECTRICAL RATING
6.1 The rated voltage and rated current for each type of terminal shall
be specified.
*Basic environmental testing procedures for electronic and electrical items.
+ISO metric screw threads: Part II Diameter pitch combinations (first revision ).
5
IS : 4007 ( Part I ) - 1982
7. MARKING
7.1 The following information shall be indelibly marked on the package
of terminals and on the terminals to the extent possible in the order given
below:
a) Manufacturer’s name or trade-mark;
b) Manufacturer’s type number;
c) Rated voltage;
d) Rated current;
e) Category;
f) Type designation;
g) Any other marking, if required by the purchaser; and
h) Country of manufacture.
7.1.1 The terminal or its package may also be marked with the ISI
Certification Mark.
NOTE - The use of the IS1 Certification Mark is governed by the provisions of